PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|----------------|----------|
| NATURE OF CONVE | YANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | N | ame | Execution Date | |
| Arie Levy | | | | 01/27/2011 | |
| Ofek Levin | | | | 01/27/2011 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| Name: | Polytouch Me | edical L | td. | | |
| Street Address: | Misgav Busin | iess Pa | rk | | |
| City: | M. P. Misgav | | | | |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 20174 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | RS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property Ty | уре | | Number | | C C |
| Application Number: | | 12831 | 633 | | 12831633 |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: | (617)856 | 6-8201 | | | 00.05\$ |
| | | | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | Ş |
| Phone: | 617 856 | | | | HO |
| Email: Correspondent Name: | ip@brow : Brown R | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | One Fina | | | | |
| Address Line 2: | 19th Floo | or | | | |
| Address Line 4: | Boston, | MASS | ACHUSETTS 02111 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET | NUMBER: | | POLY-009/01US 28827/15 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTE | R: | | Adam Schoen | | |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=POLY-009-01l source=POLY-009-01l | | | | PATENT | |

source=POLY-009-01US_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=POLY-009-01US_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=POLY-009-01US_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=POLY-009-01US_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

מס' 045/2011

NO. 045/2011

אימות חתימה

אני, החיימ מיכאל הלל זטלר, נוטריון בשדי נשיאי ישראל 9, כרמיאל, ישראל,

מאשר בזאת כי ביום 27.01.2011 ניצבו בפני במשרדי

032782716 אייהה את עצמו עייי תעודת זהות מסי שניתנה עייי משרד הפנים ברמת גן ביום 17.05.2009;

035802537 אראפק ישראל לוין שזיהה את עצמו עייי תעודת זהות מסי 31.03.1996 שניתנה עייי משרד הפנים בצפת ביום 31.03.1996

וחתמו מרצונם החופשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן באות "A";

ולראייה הנני מאמת את חתימתם של: מר אריה לוי ו- מר אופק ישראל לוין בחתימת ידי ובחותמתי, היום, 27 לחודש ינואר, 2011.

שכר טרחתי בסך -.218 🗉 בתוספת מעיימ שולם.

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE

I, the undersigned, <u>MICHAEL HILLEL ZETLER</u>, Notary at 9 Sderot Nesiei Israel, Karmiel, Israel, do hereby certify that on 27.01.2011 there appeared before me at my office

<u>1. MR. ARIE LEVY</u> who identified himself by means of Identity Document No. 032782716 issued by the Interior Ministry at Ramat Gan on 17.05.2009;

2. MR. OFEK ISRAEL LEVIN who identified himself by means of Identity Document No. 035802537 issued by the Interior Ministry at Safed on 31.03.1996.

and signed of their own free will the attached document marked "A

In witness whereof I hereby authenticate the signatures of <u>MR. ARIE LEVY</u> and <u>MR. OFEK ISRAEL LEVIN</u> by my own signature and seal, this 27th day of January, 2011.

Fees in the sum of N.I.S. 218.- plus V.A.T. paid.

(()



NOTAS

CACHE T. H. JAND

| | | | Daniel Frenke 3 1 -01- 2011 |
|---|-----------------------|--|---|
| This public document attin in states 2. Has been signed by .2. controphy in the set of the seal of the above notary. 3. acting in capacity of Notary. .2. Controphy in the seal of the above notary. 4. bears the seal/stamp of the above Notary .2. Certified 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko .2. State and the above notary 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko .2. State and the above notary 6. Date .2. A. | | | |
| Advocate MICHAEL HILLEL ZETLER MCSM 3. acting in capacity of Notary. | | | ····································· |
| 4. bears the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notary 4. clust in the function in the seal/stamp of the above Notaries 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko 5. at the magistrates' Court, Akko 5. at the magistrates' in the seal/stamp of the second text in the seal/stamp of the second text in t | | Advocate MICHAEL HILLEL | 2. נחתק ביזין עוייד אינאר עוייד אינאר געוייד אינאר |
| 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko 5. at the Magistrates' Court, Akko 6. Date <u>3</u>, <u>0</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>3</u>, <u>3</u>, <u>5</u>, <u>3</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>1</u> | | 4. bears the seal/stamp of | 4. נושא את החותם/החותמת |
| 6. Date <u>3</u> . <u>A</u> . <u>I</u> . <u>B</u> . <u>A</u> . <u>I</u> . <u>A</u> . <u>I</u> . <u>A</u> . <u>I</u> . <u>A</u> . <u>I</u> . <u>A</u> | | Certified | אושר |
| Minister of Justice under the Notaries Law, 1976. 8. Serial number 21.8 /// 9. Seal/Stamp 10. Signature Daniel Frenkal | | | |
| 9. Seal/Stamp | | Minister of Justice under the Notaries Law, 1976. | המשפטים לפי חוק הנוטריונים, התשל"ו-1976. |
| Daniel Frenkal | | 9. Seal/Stamp | •9 החותם/החותמת |
| <u>Akko</u> | Daniel Fre 31-01-2 | 2011 | |



Attorney Docket No.: POLY-009/01US 28827/15

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor,

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)" have made an invention(s) set forth in an applications for patent of the United States, entitled: ARTICULATING PATCH **DEPLOYMENT DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE**

for which I filed a U.S. Non-provisional patent application on July 7, 2010 which bears U.S. Patent Application Serial No. **12/831,633**, and which claims to priority to U.S. provisional patent application serial number **61/234,320**, filed August 17, 2009; and

WHEREAS, POLYTOUCH MEDICAL LTD., whose post office address is M.P. Misgav 20174, Israel (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Inventions; the applications for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions; any applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

(a) the Invention(s);

(b) the application for patent identified above;

(c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

(d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

(e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and



(f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and

(g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) – (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.



Attorney Docket No.: POLY-009/01US 28827/15 Page 3

27-101-2011 Date: By: Arie Levy State of SS. County of MICHAEL H. ZETLER ADVOCATE-NOTARY Notary On before me, PO , personally known Public, personally appeared to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. NOTAR WITNESS my hand and official seal. מיכאל ה. זטלר HAEL H. ZETLEH Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public C Ŋ

My Commission Expires:

| Attorney | Docket | No.: | POLY | 7-009/01U | S 28827/15 |
|----------|--------|------|------|-----------|------------|
| | | | | | Page 4 |

| | | Ofek Levin |
|--|---|---|
| State of County of |) ss. | MICHAEL H. ZETLER |
| On | , before me, | ADVOCATE-NOTARY, Notary |
| Public, personally appeared | | , personally known |
| same in his/her/their authorize | ed capacity(ies), and th | at by his/her/their signature(s) on the |
| same in his/her/their authorize | ed capacity(ies), and th | at by his/her/their signature(s) on the |
| same in his/her/their authorize instrument the person(s), or the | ed capacity(ies), and the entity upon behalf of | at by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the |
| same in his/her/their authorize instrument the person(s), or the instrument. | ed capacity(ies), and the entity upon behalf of | |

1795978